

No. B295935

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

CITY OF SANTA MONICA,  
*Appellant-Defendant,*

v.

PICO NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION; MARIA LOYA,  
*Respondents and Plaintiffs.*

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Appeal from the Superior Court for the County of Los Angeles  
The Hon. Yvette M. Palazuelos, Judge Presiding  
Superior Court Case No. BC616804  
Gov't Code, § 6103

---

CITY OF SANTA MONICA	GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
LANE DILG (277220)	THEODORE J. BOUTROUS JR. (132099)
City Attorney	TBoutrous@gibsondunn.com
Lane.Dilg@smgov.net	MARCELLUS A. MCRAE (140308)
GEORGE CARDONA (135439)	MMcrae@gibsondunn.com
Special Counsel	*KAHN A. SCOLNICK (228686)
George.Cardona@smgov.net	KScolnick@gibsondunn.com
1685 Main Street, Room 310	TIAUNIA N. HENRY (254323)
Santa Monica, California 90401	THenry@gibsondunn.com
Telephone: (310) 458-8336	DANIEL R. ADLER (306924)
	DAdler@gibsondunn.com
	333 South Grand Avenue
	Los Angeles, California 90071
	Telephone: (213) 229-7000
	Facsimile: (213) 229-7520

*Attorneys for Appellant-Defendant, City of Santa Monica*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	15
I.    The Parties.....	16
II.   A Brief History of the City’s Election and Governance Systems .....	17
III.  Results of City Council Elections .....	19
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	20
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	23
ARGUMENT.....	25
I.    The Trial Court Applied Legally Incorrect Standards in Determining the Existence of Racially Polarized Voting Under the CVRA .....	25
A.    The Trial Court Focused on an Improperly Narrow Set of Candidates and Elections .....	26
1.    Racially Polarized Voting Is Determined Based on the Protected Class’s Preferred Candidates, Not Candidates’ Ethnicity.....	27
2.    The Trial Court Improperly Focused on the Ethnicities of Candidates Rather than Voter Preferences, Requiring Reversal.....	29
3.    The Trial Court Improperly Examined Only Those Council Elections in Which a Latino-	

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (*Continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Surnamed Candidate Ran, Requiring Reversal.....	34
B. Application of the Correct Legal Standards to the Undisputed Facts Demonstrates That There Is No Racially Polarized Voting .....	36
1. Latino-Preferred Candidates Usually Win .....	36
2. White Bloc Voting Does Not Usually Cause the Defeat of Latino- Preferred Candidates .....	46
C. Because There is No Racially Polarized Voting, the Court Should Disregard the Factors Set out in Section 14028(e).....	48
II. The Trial Court Misapplied the Legal Standards for Determining Whether the City's At-Large Elections Dilute Latino Voting Strength .....	49
A. Vote Dilution is an Element of the CVRA .....	49
B. The Undisputed Facts Demonstrate That There Is No Vote Dilution in Santa Monica .....	51
III. The Trial Court's Interpretation of the CVRA Would Render Its Application Here Unconstitutional Under the Federal and State Constitutions .....	56
IV. The Trial Court's Equal Protection Ruling Is Legally and Factually Erroneous .....	60
A. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding Disparate Impact .....	61

## TABLE OF CONTENTS (*Continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
B. The Trial Court Erred as a Matter of Law in Finding Discriminatory Intent.....	65
1. The Trial Court Applied the Wrong Legal Standard, Incorrectly Equating Awareness of Potential Consequences with Affirmative Intent to Cause Those Consequences.....	65
2. There is No Substantial Evidence of Discriminatory Intent .....	68
a. The Freeholders in 1946 Did Not Intend to Discriminate Against Minorities.....	68
b. The Councilmembers in 1992 Did Not Intend to Discriminate Against Minorities.....	76
V. The Trial Court’s Remedial District Map Violates the Elections Code .....	82
CONCLUSION .....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Askew v. City of Rome</i> (11th Cir. 1997) 127 F.3d 1355 .....	36
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> (2009) 556 U.S. 1.....	53, 54, 57, 58
<i>Cano v. Davis</i> (C.D.Cal. 2002) 211 F.Supp.2d 1208.....	36, 45, 46, 61
<i>City of Carrollton Branch of NAACP v. Stallings</i> (11th Cir. 1987) 829 F.2d 1547 .....	28
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> (1980) 446 U.S. 55.....	66
<i>Clarke v. City of Cincinnati</i> (6th Cir. 1994) 40 F.3d 807 .....	28, 46
<i>Clay v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 90 F.3d 1357 .....	28, 37, 48, 57
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> (2017) 137 S.Ct. 1455.....	58
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1980) 113 Cal.App.3d 633 .....	66
<i>Crawford v. Bd. of Educ.</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 527 .....	66
<i>Diego v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 338.....	24, 76
<i>Dillard v. Baldwin Cty. Comm'r's</i> (11th Cir. 2004) 376 F.3d 1260 .....	57
<i>Doe v. Lower Merion School Dist.</i> (3d Cir. 2011) 665 F.3d 524 .....	61
<i>Flores v. Aaxis Network &amp; Telecommc'ns, Inc.</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 802.....	24
<i>Ford &amp; Vlahos v. ITT Commercial Fin. Corp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 1220.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Garza v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 918 F.2d 763 .....	67, 80
<i>Gen. Dev. Co. v. City of Santa Maria</i> (2012) 202 Cal.App.4th 1391.....	35
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> (9th Cir. 2012) 677 F.3d 383 .....	50
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> (1993) 507 U.S. 25.....	59
<i>Hull v. Cason</i> (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 344 .....	60
<i>Illinois Legislative Redist. Comm'n v. LaPaille</i> (N.D.Ill. 1992) 786 F.Supp. 704.....	57
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781.....	25, 60
<i>Jenkins v. Red Clay Consol. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> (3d Cir. 1993) 4 F.3d 1103 .....	28
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 997 .....	33
<i>Johnson v. DeSoto Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> (11th Cir. 2000) 204 F.3d 1335 .....	61
<i>Johnson v. Hamrick</i> (11th Cir. 1999) 196 F.3d 1216 .....	49
<i>Kim v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1999) 73 Cal.App.4th 1357 .....	61
<i>Levy v. Lexington Cty.</i> (4th Cir. 2009) 589 F.3d 708 .....	37, 38
<i>Lewis v. Alamance Cty.</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 99 F.3d 600 .....	28, 34, 37, 38, 46
<i>Littoral Dev. Co. v. S.F. Bay Conservation &amp; Dev.</i> <i>Comm'n</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 1050.....	83

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Lomeli v. State Dept. of Health Care Servs.</i> (2019) 36 Cal.App.5th 817 .....	35
<i>Lowery v. Deal</i> (N.D.Ga. 2012) 850 F.Supp.2d 1326 .....	61
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> (2006) 548 U.S. 399 .....	58
<i>McNeil v. Springfield Park Dist.</i> (7th Cir. 1988) 851 F.2d 937 .....	49
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> (1995) 515 U.S. 900 .....	29, 51
<i>Mo. State Conf. of the NAACP v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> (E.D.Mo. 2016) 201 F.Supp.3d 1006 .....	37
<i>NAACP v. Snyder</i> (E.D.Mich. 2012) 879 F.Supp.2d 662 .....	66
<i>NAACP, Inc. v. City of Niagara Falls</i> (2d Cir. 1995) 65 F.3d 1002 .....	28, 37, 38
<i>Nipper v. Smith</i> (11th Cir. 1994) 39 F.3d 1494 .....	47
<i>Osburn v. Cox</i> (11th Cir. 2004) 369 F.3d. 1283 .....	64
<i>Palmer v. Thompson</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 217 .....	61
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	24, 68
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889 .....	24
<i>Personnel Adm'r v. Feeney</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 256 .....	14, 66
<i>Poole v. Orange Cty. Fire Auth.</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 1378 .....	23
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 471 .....	12, 50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rey v. Madera Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2012) 203 Cal.App.4th 1223 .....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 557 .....	51
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 613 .....	61
<i>Ruiz v. City of Santa Maria</i> (9th Cir. 1988) 160 F.3d 543 .....	11, 26, 29, 32, 35, 37, 39
<i>Salas v. Sw. Tex. Jr. Coll. Dist.</i> (5th Cir. 1992) 964 F.2d 1542 .....	47
<i>Sanchez v. Bond</i> (10th Cir. 1989) 875 F.2d 1488 .....	28, 34
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660 .....	25, 59
<i>Sanchez v. State of Cal.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 467 .....	61
<i>Sav-On Drug Stores, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 319.....	24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 630.....	29, 53, 58
<i>Skorepa v. City of Chula Vista</i> (S.D.Cal. 1989) 723 F.Supp. 1384.....	62
<i>State Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trades Council v. City of Vista</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 547.....	59
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30.....	11, 12, 26, 31, 48, 49, 50, 73, 80
<i>Topanga &amp; Victory Partners v. Toghia</i> (2002) 103 Cal.App.4th 775 .....	23
<i>United States v. Dallas Cty. Comm'n</i> (11th Cir. 1988) 850 F.2d 1433 .....	80
<i>United States v. Euclid City Sch. Bd.</i> (N.D.Ohio 2009) 632 F.Supp.2d 740 .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*Continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Uno v. City of Holyoke</i> (1st Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 973 .....	28, 47
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corporation</i> (1977) 429 U.S. 252.....	70
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 229.....	61
<i>Washington v. Finlay</i> (4th Cir. 1981) 664 F.2d 913 .....	61
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 124.....	65
<i>Williams v. State Bd. of Elec.</i> (N.D.Ill. 1989) 718 F.Supp. 1324.....	46
<b>Statutes</b>	
52 U.S.C., § 10301 .....	50
52 U.S.C., § 10303(f)(2) .....	43
52 U.S.C., § 10310(c)(3).....	43
Elec. Code, § 14026(a) .....	10
Elec. Code, § 14026(d) .....	43
Elec. Code, § 14026(e) .....	10, 25, 27
Elec. Code, § 14027.....	12, 50, 51
Elec. Code, § 14028(a) .....	25
Elec. Code, § 14028(b) .....	27, 35, 38
Elec. Code, § 14028(c).....	26, 59
Elec. Code § 14028(e) .....	48
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 7 .....	60
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 5.....	60
